Licensing
Sub -Committee
Councillor Emma Ben Moussa
Councillor Richard Wells
Councillor Calvin McLean
Alternate Member:

Councillor Tom Maddison

A meeting of the above Sub - Committee will be held virtually on

Thursday 30 July 2020 at 1.30pm.
Details of how to access the meeting will be published along with the Agenda on the
Council’s web site or can be obtained by contacting Democratic Services.

Strategic Director (Internal Services)
22 July 2020

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA
Thursday 30 July 2020

1.

Election of Chairman

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or
Managing Director.

4.

Urgent Items
The Chairman will announce whether there are any urgent items and
their position on the agenda.

5.

Rules of Procedure

6.

Application By Mrs Yvonne Rickards For A Variation To The
Premises Licence Held By Wig & Gown, Spital Street, Dartford,
Kent DA1 1DX

(Pages 1 24)
(Pages 25 72)

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE RULES OF PROCEDURE (including
hearings held ‘virtually’)
1.

General

1.1

These rules of procedure are subject to the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Gambling
Policy Statement and the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005, Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005, Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises
certificates)(Amendment) Regulations 2012 and the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings
of Licensing Committees and Sub-committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional
Statements) Regulations 2007 (the ‘Regulations’). Where appropriate, the provisions of
the Regulations have been incorporated into these rules.

1.2

The Li
[...]
opriate to
promote the licensing objectives.

THE APPLICATION
3.1

Application
The application is to vary a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises Wig & Gown Public House
– Appendix A.
(a)

The Operating Schedule shows the following licensable activities
and trading hours with proposed amendments to the existing
conditions additional conditions as shown at (f) and (g) below:

(b)

Relevant licensable activities:

(c)



To include Films:
 08:00-00:30 Sunday to Thursday
 08:00-02:30 Friday and Saturday
 Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and Sundays prior to a
Bank Holiday until 02:00



To include Live Music:
 19:00-00:30 Sunday to Thursday
 19:00-02:30 Friday and Saturday
 Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and Sunday prior to a
Bank Holiday until 02:00
 Acoustic music in the garden until 22:00 everyday



To include Late Night Refreshment:
 23:00-00:00 Sunday to Saturday

Hours for the sale and supply of alcohol:
No variation is sought.
Under the current licence, alcohol sales are permitted for
consumption on the premises between the hours of:
10:00 – 00:00 Sunday to Thursday.
10:00 – 02:00 Friday and Saturday
Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and Sunday prior to a Bank
Holiday until 02:00

(d) Other times premises proposed to be open to the public:

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 30 JULY 2020

No changes are proposed to the current opening hours of:
10:00 – 00:30 Sunday to Thursday.
10:00 – 02:30 Friday and Saturday
Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and Sunday prior to a Bank
Holiday until 02:30
(e)

The DPS is Mrs Yvonne Rickards.

(f)

The following Conditions under Annex 2 and Annex 3 of the
current licence (Appendix B) to be removed:
a. When the premises are open on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays
and Bank holidays there will be no admission or re-admission
after 00:00 hours.
b. The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 21:00 Sunday
to Thursday, nor after 22:30 on Fridays, Saturdays, Bank
Holidays or Christmas Eve.
c. Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the
premises and tipped into refuse and recycling bins between 21:00
and 08:00. Kitchen waste may be emptied until 21:30. Waste and
recycling bins utilised shall be lidded and large enough to hold all
waste generated by the premises.
d. When the premises are open between 20:00hrs till close on
Thursday, Friday and Saturdays and Bank Holidays a minimum of
4 SIA door supervisors must be present at the customer entrance
and exit of the premises

All other conditions remain unchanged.
(g)

Additional conditions proposed to promote the licensing objectives:


When the premises are open on Friday and Saturdays and
Sundays prior to Bank Holidays there will be no admission or readmission after 01:45 hours.
 The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 00:00 Sunday
to Saturday.
 Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises
and tipped into refuse and recycling bins between 00:00 and 08:00.
Kitchen waste may be emptied until 00:30. Waste and recycling
bins utilised shall be lidded and large enough to hold all waste
generated by the premises.
 When the premises are open between 20:00 hrs till close on Friday
and Saturdays and Sundays prior to Bank Holidays a minimum of 3
SIA door supervisors must be present at the customer entrance
and exit of the premises.

4

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
4.1

Responsible Authorities

Agenda Item 6

Page 28
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 30 JULY 2020







4.2

Police – The Police have made representation based on the
licensing objective of ‘crime and disorder’, ’prevention of public
nuisance’ and ‘public safety’- Appendix C
Environmental Health Officer – has made no representation
based on the licensing objective ‘prevention of public nuisance’ –
Appendix D
Planning Officer – has made no representation.
Fire Safety Officer – has made no representation.
Child Protection Agency – has made no representation.
Trading Standards - have made no representation.

Interested Parties
A response was received from Councillor Rosanna Currans, the Dartford
Ward Councillor and Portfolio Holder for the High Street Revival & Town
Centre based on the licensing objectives of the prevention of ‘crime and
disorder’ and ‘public nuisance’ – Appendix E.

4.3

Local Policy Considerations
It is considered that the following Policies have a bearing upon the
application and these are summarised at Appendix F.

4.4

Secretary of State Guidance Considerations
It is considered that the following matters set out in the Secretary of
State’s Guidance have a bearing upon the application, as summarised at
Appendix G.

4.5

Human Rights
The Council has a duty under Article 8 of the European Convention on
Human Rights to protect the rights of its residents to privacy and family
life. The Council also acknowledges the rights of businesses in its area
to operate, but this must be balanced against the rights of residents not
to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance caused by
licensed premises.

4.6

Conditions
In all applications relating to premises licenses, the Council expects
applicants to specify methods by which they will promote the four
licensing objectives in their operating schedules. Even if the applicant
does comply with any of the paragraphs listed below, they may not
necessarily achieve the promotion of the licensing objectives in a given
case. Where appropriate, and in order to promote the four licensing
objectives, the Sub-Committee may attach additional conditions to
premises licences.
(a) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 30 JULY 2020
This may, for example, be promoted by employing registered door
supervisors, ensuring staff have attained relevant BIIAB
qualifications, i.e. the Drugs Awareness Certificate, the Barperson’s
National Certificate, the Professional Barperson’s Qualification etc.,
incorporating a search policy into the entry conditions of the
premis
[...]
Start

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)

Finish

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thur

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fri

Sat

Sun

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.
Remove condition the following conditions and replace with new ones listed in section M







When the premises are open on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays and
Bank holidays there will be no admission or re-admission after 00:00
hours.
The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 21:00 Sunday to
Thursday, nor after 22:30 on Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holidays or
Christmas Eve.
Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and
tipped into refuse and recycling bins between 21:00 and 08:00. Kitchen
waste may be emptied until 21:30. Waste and recycling bins utilised
shall be lidded and large enough to hold all waste generated by the
premises.
When the premises are open between 20:00hrs till close on Thursday,
Friday and Saturdays and Bank Holidays a minimum of 4 SIA door
supervisors must be present at the customer entrance and exit of the
premises.
Page 7 of 13

Agenda Item 6

Page 40

M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder



When the premises are open between 20:00 hrs till close on Friday and
Saturdays and Bank Holidays a minimum of 3 SIA door supervisors
must be present at the customer entrance and exit of the premises.



When the premises are open on Friday and Saturdays and Bank
holidays there will be no admission or re-admission after 01:45 hours.

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance




The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 00:00 Sunday to
Saturday, Bank Holidays or Christmas Eve. The garden in now an
enclosed area which will limit sound escaping.
Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and
tipped into refuse and recycling bins between 00:00 and 08:00. Kitchen
waste may be emptied until 00:30. Waste and recycling bins utilised
shall be lidded and large enough to hold all waste generated by the
premises.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 8 of 13

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

Please tick as appropriate


I have enclosed the premises licence
I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part
of it below
Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been
made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.
I understand that I must now advertise my application.
I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.
Part 5 – Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other
duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.
Signature

Yvonne Rocja
[...]
es operates as a traditional pub and offers a full food menu. It
has live sports on the TV.
On a Thursday night the pub will regularly put on a live band, and it is licensed
until 00:00 hrs and closes at 00:30 hours.
However, on Friday and Saturday evenings (and evenings leading into a bank holiday and
bank holidays) the dynamic of the pub changes from a traditional pub into a nightclub which
closes at 02:30 hours. A DJ is employed, disco lights are on and loud music pumped out
across the bar area so people can use the bar area which is cleared of tables and chairs as a
dance floor. The pub becomes attractive to persons wanting a livelier night out in Dartford.
Kent Police understand there are no proposals to vary these operating hours as part of
this application.
•

Addition of Films to premises licence

The applicant wants to remove the following conditions;
•

When the premises are open on Thursday, Friday and Saturday and Bank holidays there will
be no admission or re-admission after 00:00

•

The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 21:00 Sunday to Thursday, nor after 22:30
on Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holidays or Christmas Eve.

•

Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and tipped into refuse and
recycling bins between 21:00 and 08:00. Kitchen waste may be emptied until 21:30. Waste and
recycling bins utilised shall be lidded and large enough to hold all waste generated by the
premises.

•

When The premises are open between 20:00 hrs till close on Thursday, Friday and Saturday
and Bank Holidays a minimum of 4 SIA door supervisors must be present at the customer
entrance and exit of the premises.

and replace the conditions with:
•

When the premises are open between 20:00 hours till close on Friday and Saturdays and
Bank Holidays a minimum of 3 SIA door supervisors must be present at the customer
entrance and exit of the premises.

•

When the premises are open on Friday and Saturday and Bank Holidays there will be no
admission or re-admission after 01:45 hours

•

The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 00:00 Sunday to Saturday, Bank Holidays or
Christmas Eve. The garden is now an enclosed area which will limit the sound escaping

Page 59

•

Agenda Item 6

Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and tipped into refuse and
recycling bins between 00:00 and 08:00. Kitchen waste may be emptied until 00:30. Waste
and recycling bins utilised shall be lidded and large enough to hold all waste generated by the
premises.

Having considered the application and on speaking with the applicant regarding this on her prior
application, Kent police are not opposed to the below 2 changes but are aware that these Conditions
are related to Noise and were added by the Committee after a Licensing Panel hearing on 21 st
May 2018.
•

The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 21:00 Sunday to Thursday, nor after 22:30
on Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holidays or Christmas Eve.

•

Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and tipped into refuse and
recycling bins between 21:00 and 08:00. Kitchen waste may be emptied until 21:30. Waste and
recycling bins utilised shall be lidded and large enough to hold all waste generated by the
premises.
Regarding the below two amended conditions put forward in the application:

•

When the premises are open between 20:00 hours till close on Friday and Saturdays and
Bank Holidays a minimum of 3 SIA door supervisors must be present at the customer
entrance and exit of the premises.

Kent Police accept that not all Thursday night live music events draw in large crowds, however there
are many occasions when popular bands are on and the dynamics of the pub change. Kent Police
would not object to the removal of SIA door supervisors on Thursday night, but only if we could have
a condition similar to:
Sunday-Thursday, the Designated Premises Supervisor will undertake a risk assessment in
respect of the provision of door supervisors for any events and where deemed appropriate a
minimum of 4 door supervisors will be employed from 20:00 hrs.
With regards to reducing SIA door supervisors on Friday and Saturday nights and Bank Holidays and
the evening leading into a bank holiday from 4 to 3, we are opposed to this. Kent Police believe in
order to promote the licensing objectives that a minimum of 4 SIA staff are required. The venue is a
large pub which is in the heart of Dartford town centre with several other licensed pubs near by. It is
in an area that suffers with night-time economy anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder, which
is generally alcohol fuelled. The SIA staff need to manage the front door, inside the venue and the
rear garden as well as managing the toilets which are up the stairs. The SIA supervisors play an
important role in preventing crime and disorder. Similarly, the provision of requirements for 4 door
supervisors is to control entry to the premises, ensure that people who are drunk, drug dealers or
people carrying weapons do not enter the premises and ensuring that the police are kept informed
and prevent disorder inside the pub.
•

When the premises are open on Friday and Saturday and Bank Holidays there will be no
admission or re-admission after 01:45 hours

Kent Police are opposed to this because we believe it does not promote the licensing objectives of
promoting Public Safety and preventing Crime and disorder.

Agenda Item 6

Page 60

This condition in is place to stop people that have been ejected from other venues coming to the
venue, and then causing incidents later in the evening. As previously stated the pub is more like a
nightclub Friday and Saturday nights and bank holidays, and the loud music which can be heard
from the street and lights attract people walking past to the venue. This last re-entry at midnight
condition has proven to be effective as since the new license has been granted there have been
far few reported incidents at the pub. This 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 30 July 
2020 at 1.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

 
Councillor C S McLean 
Councillor E H Ben Moussa 
Councillor R J Wells 
 
Councillor T Maddison (Additional Member) 
 
Councillor Rosanna Currans (Objector); PC Daniel Hunt, (Kent Police 
Service); Mrs Julie Short, (DBC Environmental Health Service); Mrs 
Yvonne Rickards, (Applicant); Sarah Cotton (Solicitor); Marie Kelly 
Stone; (Borough Solicitor); Joanne Philpott, (Licensing Manager); 
Caroline Hillman, (Licensing Officer); Neil Murphy, (Committee Co 
ordinator) 

 
 

14. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor McLean was proposed, seconded and duly elected Chairman of 
the meeting. 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Matthew Davies and 
from Mr Mark Salisbury. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from sub - Committee 
Members nor from the Additional Member, Councillor Maddison.   
 

17. URGENT ITEMS  
 
It was reported that there were no urgent items for the sub - Committee to 
consider. 
 

18. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced Members present and called upon others present to 
identify themselves.  He then explained to the parties that the Sub-Committee 
intended to follow the procedure detailed in the revised Licensing Sub-
Committee Rules of Procedure, which had been circulated as a replacement 
for item 5 to the agenda. 
 
He also explained the role of the Additional Member who would not participate 
in the meeting unless a Member of the sub Committee were to withdraw due 
to a failure in the IT Equipment. 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
19. APPLICATION BY MRS YVONNE RICKARDS FOR A VARIATION TO THE 

PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY WIG & GOWN, SPITAL STREET, 
DARTFORD, KENT DA1 1DX  
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager introduced her report and explained that 
Mrs Rickards (the Applicant) had applied for a variation of the Premises 
Licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the Wig and Gown 
Public House, Spital Street, Dartford Kent, DA1, which is situated in Dartford 
Town Centre.  
 
The following variations to the conditions of the current Premises Licence 
were proposed: 
 
To delete the following conditions: 

 

a. When the premises are open on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays and Bank 
Holidays there will be no admission or re-admission after 00:00 hours. 
 

b. The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 21:00 Sunday to Thursday, 
nor after 22:30 on Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holidays or Christmas Eve. 
 

c. Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and tipped 
into refuse and recycling bins between 21:00 and 08:00.  Kitchen waste may 
be emptied until 21:30. Waste and recycling bins utilised shall be lidded and 
large enough to hold all waste generated by the premises. 

 
d. When the premises are open between 20:00hrs till close on Thursday, Friday 

and Saturdays and Bank Holidays a minimum of 4 SIA door supervisors must 
be present at the customer entrance and exit of the premises. 
 

and 
 
to add: 

 
 When the premises are open on Friday and Saturdays and Bank Holidays 

there will be no admission or re-admission after 01:45 hours. 
 

 The rear garden shall not be used by patrons after 00:00 Sunday to Saturday, 
Bank Holidays or Christmas Eve. The garden in now [sic] an enclosed area 
which will limit sound escaping. 
  

 Bottles and other waste should not be removed from the premises and tipped 
into refuse and recycling bins between 00:00 and 08:00.  Kitchen waste may 
be emptied until 00:30. Waste and recycling bins utilised shall be lidded and 
large enough to hold all waste generated by the premises. 
 

 When the premises are open between 20:00 hrs till close on Friday and 
Saturdays and Sundays prior to Bank Holidays a minimum of 3 SIA door 
supervisors must be present at the customer entrance and exit of the 
premises. 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 30 JULY 2020 
 
 

3 

It was noted that the consultation on the proposed variations had elicited 
objections from respectively, Kent Police and Dartford Borough Council’s 
Environmental Health as Responsible Authorities and from Councillor 
Rosanna Currans (Dartford Ward Councillor and Portfolio holder for High 
Street Revival and Town Centre), as an interested party. 
 
The Chairman drew the written submissions made by the Applicant to the 
attention of the Sub Committee and asked the Applicant if she had anything 
further to add.   
 
The Applicant: 
 
(a) stressed that the pub was a family run establishment and that there had 

been no occasions where Police presence had been required; 
(b) wished to have the flexibility to choose the night on which to provide an 

indoor platform for live bands and musicians.  Outdoor music would be 
purely acoustic; 

(c) wished to reduce the number of SIA door supervisors from 4 to 3 - to 
reduce the risk of being overstaffed on less busy nights; 

(d) considered that the condition on waste removal was not proportionate. 
 
The Sub - Committee posed a number of questions of the Applicant.  
Members sought clarification on the reasons for the proposed variations, 
standards of management and the Applicant’s understanding respectively, of 
her responsibilities to manage a licensed premises and good business 
practices, to achieve the licensing objectives.   
 
The Chairman then invited Constable Daniel Hunt representing Kent Police, to 
explain the objections raised by the Police to the proposed variations. 
 
Constable Hunt explained that prior to the Applicant taking over the 
management of the Premises in 2018 and the subsequent grant of a 
Premises Licence in May 2018, the Police had been involved with a number 
of anti-social behaviour issues at the Premises. 
 
Constable Hunt was of the view that the May 2018 licensing conditions had 
proved effective in addressing the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub - Committee posed a number of questions of Constable Hunt relating 
to the Police’s objections. 
 
Constable Hunt explained: 
 

that the variation seeking to extend the ‘no admission or no re-admission’- 
terminal hours [from 00:00 hours] to 01:45 on Fridays, Saturdays and 
Bank Holidays would pose a serious risk to the licensing objectives of 
crime and disorder and public nuisance, through alcohol fuelled anti-social 
behaviour etc. A variation to this condition would not be supported by the 
Police.  

 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

that live music on Fridays, Saturdays and Bank Holidays alters the 
dynamics of a licensed premises from a traditional pub into a nightclub, 
making the premises attractive to patrons wanting a livelier night out. 

 
The proposal to reduce the number of door supervisors, from 4 to 3 on 
live music nights was concerning.  SIA door supervisors are needed to 
manage the front door, inside the venue, the rear garden, and the upstairs 
toilets and control entry to the premises etc. Door supervisors play a 
central role in dealing with anti-social behaviour in the night time 
economy.  The lack of adequate numbers of SIA door supervisors to 
manage and/or control anti-social behaviour such as alcohol fuelled, drug 
and knife related incidences would pose a serious risk to the licensing 
objectives of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  
 
The Police suggested a condition imposing a requirement on the 
Applicant to undertake a risk assessment for any events and where 
deemed appropriate, to employ a minimum of 4 door supervisors. 

 
The Chairman invited Mrs Julie Short, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
of Dartford Borough Council, to explain objections raised to the proposed 
variation to extend the terminal hours for use of the garden, from 21:00 
Sunday to Thursday and 22:30 on Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holidays and 
Christmas Eve, to 00:00 hours. 
 
The Sub - Committee posed a number of questions to Mrs Short relating to 
Environmental Health’s objections. 
 
Mrs Short informed Members that the Premises were in very close proximity 
to residential properties and that noise (live music, chatter etc.) from the 
garden had the potential to expose local residents to excessive noise 
nuisance. The addition of a plastic roof to the garden seating area and other 
miscellaneous materials to absorb the noise were not considered adequate 
noise control measures. The Applicant had made no contact with 
Environmental Health to discuss noise sensitive mitigation/sound attenuation 
measures for the garden. 
 
She noted that residents could tolerate an element of noise disturbance in the 
earlier part of the night when ambient noise levels are high but would find it 
increasingly intolerable as ambient levels fell. The proposed variation to the 
terminal hours would be detrimental to local residents, as they might be more 
sensitive than normal to noise during the latter part of the night. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Currans to explain her opposition to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Currans responded that considerable resources were being 
devoted by Dartford Borough Council to make the Town Centre a more 
pleasant place and improve the night time experience for visitors. 
 
Councillor Currans felt that variations to the terminal hours for the garden use 
and live music, would worsen the current situation relating to anti-social 
behaviour and noise, thus impacting on local residents and making the Town 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 30 JULY 2020 
 
 

5 

Centre an unpleasant place to visit. She also had concerns about cigarette 
littering when the garden was closed. 
 
At the conclusion of questioning, Constable Hunt, Councillor Currans and the 
Applicant and were invited to make closing statements. The Applicant re 
iterated a few substantive issues from her original statement. 
 
The Sub – Committee then withdrew in closed session to consider its 
decision. The legal adviser and Committee Co-ordinator accompanied the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The determination of the hearing is as follows: 
 
In seeking to achieve an appropriate balance between the extension of hours 
sought and the impact it would have on the residential area and having 
considered the evidence presented, national guidance and the Licensing 
Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular section 2.7 ‘The 
Licensing Authority considers the effective and responsible management of 
the licensed premises, instruction, training and supervision of staff and the 
adoption of best practice to be amongst the most essential control measures 
for the achievement of all the Licensing Objectives’, the Sub–Committee 
concluded that for the reasons detailed below, the application by Mrs Yvonne 
Rickards for the variation to the Premises Licence of the Wig & Gown Spital 
Street Dartford Kent DA1 1DX, be APPROVED subject to a variation of the 
conditions of the Premises Licence as detailed in the table below.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the licensing objectives of the prevention 
of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public nuisance were engaged. 
 
Conditions to be removed 

from the Premises Licence 

Conditions to be added to 

the Premises Licence 

Licensing Objective 

When the premises are open 

between the 20:00hrs until 

close on Thursday, Friday 

and Saturdays and Bank 

Holidays a minimum of 4 SIA 

door supervisors must be 

present at the customer exit 

and entrance of the 

premises. 

Three (3) SIA registered door 

supervisors  shall be on duty 

at the premises from 20:00 

hrs to close: 

 

(a) on Fridays and 

Saturdays, and on 

any day proceeding a 

Bank Holiday or 

public holiday; AND 

 

(b) on any day when a 

live music 

performance is being 

held at the premises. 

 

Crime and Disorder 

The rear garden shall not be 

used by patrons after 21:00 

Sunday to Thursday, nor 

after 22:30 on Fridays, 

Saturdays, Bank Holidays or 

The rear garden shall not be 

used by patrons after 21:00 

Sundays to Thursdays, nor 

after 23:00 on Fridays and 

Saturdays. 

Public Nuisance 



 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

Christmas Eve. 

Bottles and other waste 

should not be removed from 

the premises and tipped into 

refuse and recycling bins 

between 21:00 and 08:00. 

Kitchen waste may be 

emptied until 21:30. Waste 

and recycling bins utilised 

shall be lidded and large 

enough to hold all waste 

generated by the premises. 

With the exception of kitchen 

waste, bottles and other 

waste shall not be removed 

from the premises and tipped 

into refuse and recycling bins 

between 21:00 and 08:00. 

The waste and recycling bins 

utilised shall be lidded and 

large enough to hold all waste 

generated by the premises. 

Public Nuisance 

 

Reasons for the decision: 
 

1. The Sub – Committee noted the history of the premises and that there 
was a level of crime and disorder and noise disturbance associated 
with its operation. However, The Sub-Committee noted that these 
incidents occurred before the Applicant took over the running of the 
premises. The Sub-Committee was confident in the Applicant’s 
knowledge and experience to manage the premises. 

 
2. The Sub-Committee noted Kent Police’s concerns that any extension 

of the terminal hour for no admission or re-admission to1:45 would 
result in public disorder arising from patrons attending the premises to 
drink alcohol after they had been ejected from other local licensed 
premises. The Sub-Committee was therefore of the view that the 
retention of the terminal hour of 00:00 regarding no admission or re-
admission was appropriate to meet the licensing objective of crime and 
disorder.  

 

3. Kent Police was prepared to withdraw its objection to reduce the 
number of SIA registered door supervisors from 4 to 3 and the 
requirement for a risk assessment, provided the terminal hour 
regarding no admission or re-admission remained at 00:00 hours.  

 
4. The Sub-Committee was of the view that the presence 3 SIA door 

supervisors was appropriate to meet the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and order and should be required on: 

 
(a) Fridays and Saturdays, and on any day proceeding a Bank Holiday 

or public holiday; and 
(b) when any live music events were being held at the premises.  

 
5. The existing condition limiting the use of the rear garden was unduly 

restrictive considering the location of the premises within the town 
centre, where there would be background noise. The Sub-Committee 
was therefore prepared to vary this condition as set out in the table 
above, on the basis that the revised condition was appropriate to meet 
the objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  

 

6. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that any kitchen waste from the 
premises would be placed in the bins in the rear garden to the 
premises without causing any disturbance to local residents. The 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 30 JULY 2020 
 
 

7 

existing condition limiting the times of such activity was therefore not 
appropriate and should be varied so as to remove any such controls 
relating to kitchen waste. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered that the above conditions were 
proportionate and appropriate, given the location of the premises and 
the representations objections made. 
 
On the above basis, the Sub-Committee was prepared to approve the 
application to vary the Premises Licence, mindful of the fact that if any 
issues arose as a result of the operation of the Premises, residents and 
responsible authorities would be able to bring a review of the Premises 
Licence, which would bring the matter back before the Sub-Committee. 
 
The parties are hereby notified that they may appeal against this 
decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days beginning with the date 
of notification of this decision. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 

 
  

 
 
  

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


